
Travelling 
Expenses

 Communica-
tions  Supplies 

 Tokens (for 
establishments 
with retrieved 

questionnaires) 

 Survey 
Briefing  

 Total 
Wages Total 

751 771/ 772/ 773 755 755 753 799 (P)

   Total 80,200     64,800          23,400   110,160       58,800  2,301,392 2,638,752 

   CAR 5,000       920               600        1,564           2,000    27,370      37,454      

   Region I 5,600       2,100            1,000     3,570           2,800    77,475      92,545      

   Region II 4,800       860               600        1,462           2,000    25,585      35,307      

   Region III 5,200       9,600            3,000     16,320         6,800    338,148    379,068    

   Region IV-A 5,600       20,240          5,800     34,408         12,400  737,884    816,332    

   Region IV-B 3,400       540               600        918              2,000    16,065      23,523      

   Region V 5,600       2,060            1,000     3,502           2,800    75,984      90,946      

   Region VI 5,800       4,320            1,600     7,344           4,000    160,520    183,584    

   Region VII 5,400       10,880          3,400     18,496         7,600    387,177    432,953    

   Region VIII 5,600       1,040            600        1,768           2,000    30,940      41,948      
Region IX, Sulu & 
Tawi-Tawi 4,600       1,740            1,000     2,958           2,800    64,005      77,103      
Region X & Lanao 
del Sur 5,200       2,980            1,200     5,066           3,200    103,418    121,064    

   Region XI 5,600       4,200            1,400     7,140           3,600    141,513    163,453    
Region XII & Shariff 
Kabunsuan 6,200       2,080            1,000     3,536           2,800    78,418      94,034      

   Caraga 6,600       1,240            600        2,108           2,000    36,890      49,438      

8/4/2008

Table 1 - INTERFUND TRANSFER FOR THE CONDUCT OF FIELD OPERATIONS
 OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY (BITS) 
AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS)

Region

(Revised for ARMM)



Travelling 
Expenses

 Communica-
tions  Supplies 

 Tokens (for 
establishments 
with retrieved 

questionnaires) 

 Survey 
Briefing  

 Total 
Wages Total 

751 771/ 772/ 773 755 755 753 799 (P)

   Total 80,200     64,800          23,400    110,160        58,800   2,301,392  2,638,752  

   CAR 5,000       920               600         1,564            2,000     27,370       37,454       

   Region I 5,600       2,100            1,000      3,570            2,800     77,475       92,545       

   Region II 4,800       860               600         1,462            2,000     25,585       35,307       

   Region III 5,200       9,600            3,000      16,320          6,800     338,148     379,068     

   Region IV-A 5,600       20,240          5,800      34,408          12,400   737,884     816,332     

   Region IV-B 3,400       540               600         918               2,000     16,065       23,523       

   Region V 5,600       2,060            1,000      3,502            2,800     75,984       90,946       

   Region VI 5,800       4,320            1,600      7,344            4,000     160,520     183,584     

   Region VII 5,400       10,880          3,400      18,496          7,600     387,177     432,953     

   Region VIII 5,600       1,040            600         1,768            2,000     30,940       41,948       

   Region IX 4,600       1,640            1,000      2,788            2,800     61,030       73,858       

   Region X 5,200       2,860            1,200      4,862            3,200     99,848       117,170     

   Region XI 5,600       4,200            1,400      7,140            3,600     141,513     163,453     

   Region XII & ARMM 6,200       2,300            1,000      3,910            2,800     84,963       101,173     

   Caraga 6,600       1,240            600         2,108            2,000     36,890       49,438       

Region

Table 1 - INTERFUND TRANSFER FOR THE CONDUCT OF FIELD OPERATIONS
 OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY (BITS) 
AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS)



751 771/ 772/ 773 755 753 755 799

TOTAL 6,460                6,460 6,460 12,920 Aug.- Dec. 3.3 72 30 23 134 187 312,824   129,200  37,400   98,800  219,640    4,260,840  5,058,704  

   CAR 46                     46 46 92 Sept. - Nov. 2.5 56 2  - 1 3 12,080     920         600        2,000    1,564        27,370       44,534       

   Region I 105                   105 105 210 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 63 2 1 2 5 14,664     2,100      1,000     2,800    3,570        77,475       101,609     

   Region II 43                     43 43 86 Sept. - Nov. 2.4 53 2  - 1 3 27,212     860         600        2,000    1,462        25,585       57,719       

   Region III 480                   480 480 960 Sept. - Nov. 2.6 58 2 3 10 15 11,680     9,600      3,000     6,800    16,320      338,148     385,548     

   Region IV-A 1,012                1,012 1,012 2,024 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 61 2 7 20 29 10,480     20,240    5,800     12,400  34,408      737,884     821,212     

   Region IV-B 27                     27 27 54 Sept. - Oct. 1.7 37 2  - 1 3 4,600       540         600        2,000    918           16,065       24,723       

   Region V 103                   103 103 206 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 62 2 1 2 5 27,042     2,060      1,000     2,800    3,502        75,984       112,388     

   Region VI 216                   216 216 432 Sept. - Nov. 2.9 64 2 2 a 4 8 30,282     4,320      1,600     4,000    7,344        160,520     208,066     

   Region VII 544                   544 544 1,088 Sept. - Nov. 2.7 59 2 4 11 17 28,622     10,880    3,400     7,600    18,496      387,177     456,175     

   Region VIII 52                     52 52 104 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 62 2  - 1 3 21,072     1,040      600        2,000    1,768        30,940       57,420       

   Region IX 82                     82 82 164 Sept. - Nov. 2.3 51 2 1 2 5 31,822     1,640      1,000     2,800    2,788        61,030       101,080     

   Region X 143                   143 143 286 Sept. - Nov. 2.6 58 2 1 3 6 21,232     2,860      1,200     3,200    4,862        99,848       133,202     

   Region XI 210                   210 210 420 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 63 2 1 4 7 21,972     4,200      1,400     3,600    7,140        141,513     179,825     
Region XII & 
ARMM 115                   115 115 230 Sept. - Dec. 3.1 68 2 1 2 5 24,852     2,300      1,000     2,800    3,910        84,963       119,825     

  Caraga 62                     62 62 124 Sept. - Dec. 3.3 72 2  - 1 3 25,212     1,240      600        2,000    2,108        36,890       68,050       

  NCR 3,220                3,220 3,220 6,440 Aug. - Dec. 2.6 57 1 b 69 70 64,400    14,000   40,000  c 109,480    1,959,448  2,187,328  
Notes:

b One each for Iloilo and Bacolod.
b PBI hired for 5.5 months to augment 4 BLES regular staff.

     (number of establishments/10 working days for delivery/5 establishments per day per enumerator). c  Budget for joint Trainers' and Enumerators training.
3.  Basis for determining area supervisors: 1 supervisor for every 3 enumerators
4.  Basis for determining the duration in working days:
     (total questionnaires/2 per day/number of enumerators)  +  10 delivery days;  NCR duration extended up to Dec.

6.  Supplies (P200 per field personnel) refer to ballpens of personnel involved, expanding envelopes of enumerators, bond paper for contracts, enumerators' control lists, letters of introduction/follow-ups, certificates of appearance, verification forms, thermal paper for fax machines, etc.
7.  Token worth P40/establishment computed at 85% retrieval rate per region). 

1.  Total cost excludes printing of questionnaires.

Area 
Supv 
(PBIs) 

5.  Communications: P10 per questionnaire 

Enume-
rators 
(PBIs)

In 
Working 

Days

2.  Basis for determining number of PBI-Enumerators: 

OWS
 Supplies 

Total

Sample 
Establishments 

(BITS/OWS)

Table 2 - SUMMARY OF MANPOWER AND FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR CONDUCT OF FIELD OPERATIONS
OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED BLES SURVEY (BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) 

Maintenance and Other Operating ExpensesSample Questionnaires Duration

Region BITS

Field Personnel

In 
MonthsTotal

 Travelling 
Expenses 

 Survey 
Briefing 

 Total 
Wages Total Cost

 Tokens (for 
each 

establishment 
with retrieved 

questionnaires) 

Timetable of 
Field 

Operations
RO 

Staff
 Comm.  



WORKING TABLE

   TOTAL 312,824     64,457       2,655    8,400       40,800           80,200           247 98,800       4,260,840       417,140      3,843,700       

CAR 12,080       540            600 3 2,400 5,000 5 2,000         27,370            - 27,370            

Reg 1 14,664       732            600 4 3,200 5,600 7 2,800         77,475            15,000        240.00      62,475            

Reg II 27,212       7,171         235 600 4 3,200 4,800 5 2,000         25,585            - 25,585            

Reg III 11,680       240            600 3 2,400 5,200 17 6,800         338,148          52,548        302.00      285,600          

Reg IV-A 10,480       240            600 2 1,600 5,600 31 12,400       737,884          135,744      320.00      602,140          

Reg IV-B 4,600         600            0 3,400 5 2,000         16,065            - 16,065            

Reg V 27,042       6,691         230 600 4 3,200 5,600 7 2,800         75,984            14,699        239.00      61,285            

Reg VI 30,282       7,411         230 600 5 a 4,000 5,800 10 4,000         160,520          32,000        250.00      128,520          

Reg VII 28,622       7,411         400 600 4 3,200 5,400 19 7,600         387,177          63,497        267.00      323,680          

Reg VIII 21,072       3,706         230 600 4 3,200 5,600 5 2,000         30,940            - 30,940            

Reg IX 31,822       9,571         240 600 4 3,200 4,600 7 2,800         61,030            12,240        240.00      48,790            

Reg X 21,232       4,786         230 600 3 2,400 5,200 8 3,200         99,848            14,763        256.00      85,085            

Reg XI 21,972       4,786         400 600 3 2,400 5,600 9 3,600         141,513          16,563        265.00      124,950          
Reg XII & 
ARMM 24,852       5,286         240 600 4 3,200 6,200 7 2,800         84,963            16,538        245.00      68,425            

Caraga 25,212       5,286         220 600 4 3,200 6,600 5 2,000         36,890            - 36,890            

NCR 100 b 40,000       1,959,448       43,548        c 382.00 1,915,900       

a Week-end in Cebu for connecting flight to Region IX (Zamboanga)

b Includes NCR Enumerators, Area Supervisors and Reviewers 
c Computed for 5.5 months or 114 working days .

2 Total field personnel, BLES resource persons and NCR training secretariat
3 Personnel involved in survey briefing x P200/day x 2 days training
4 Salary/day x working days x no. of supervisors

Taxi 
(P150/taxi 

ride)
Food3

Salary of 
PBI 

Supervisor 
per day

Wages of 
Enumerators5

1 (Fare+terminal fee+taxi+Per diem) x 2 BLES staff + RO staff TEV at P1,000/month/staff.

5 P95 x no. of establishments + P250 x BITS questionnaires + P250 x OWS questionnaires

Terminal 
fee

Region Per diem of 
Regular Staff 
(P800/day)

Wages of 
PBI 

Supervisors4

RO staff TEV 
(P1,000/mo)

Days stay in the 
Region 

including travel 
time (see team 
assignments)

PBI Wages

Total TEV1

BLES Staff

Personnel 
Involved in 

Survey 
Briefing2

Survey Briefing

Total Wages 
(Supervisors/ 
Enumerators)

Round trip 
Bus/Plane 

fare



BITS OWS Total

TOTAL 6,460                  6,460  6,460   12,920  23 Aug.- Dec. 72 417,140    
CAR 46 46 46 92  - Sept. - Nov. 56  -  -
Region I 105 105 105 210 1 Sept. - Nov. 63 240.00 15,000      
Region II 43 43 43 86  - Sept. - Nov. 53  -  -
Region III  480 480 480 960 3 Sept. - Nov. 58 302.00 52,548      
Region IV-A  1,012 1,012 1,012 2,024 7 Sept. - Nov. 61 320.00 135,744    
Region IV-B 27 27 27 54  - Sept. - Oct. 37 -  -
Region V 103 103 103 206 1 Sept. - Nov. 62 239.00 14,699      
Region VI 216 216 216 432 2 a Sept. - Nov. 64 250.00 32,000      
Region VII 544 544 544 1,088 4 Sept. - Nov. 59 267.00 63,497      
Region VIII 52 52 52 104  - Sept. - Nov. 62  -  -
Region IX 82 82 82 164 1 Sept. - Nov. 51 215.00 12,240      
Region X 143 143 143 286 1 Sept. - Nov. 58 256.00 14,763      
Region XI 210 210 210 420 1 Sept. - Nov. 63 265.00 16,563      
Region XII & ARMM 115 115 115 230 1 Sept. - Dec. 68 245.00 16,538      
Caraga 62 62 62 124  - Sept. - Dec. 72  - -
NCR 3,220 3,220 3,220 6,440 1 Aug. - Dec. 57 382.00 43,548      

a One each for Iloilo and Bacolod.

Duration    
(in working 

days)

Daily 
Salary      
Rate       
(P)

Total 
Wages (P)

Number 
of PBIs to 
be Hired

 Table 3 - MANPOWER AND FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR  SUPERVISORS (Project-Based Individuals)
 OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEYS (BITS)  AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS)

Region
 Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS) 

Sample Questionnaires
Timetable of Field 

Operations



TOTAL 6,459 6,459 6,459 12,918 134 Aug. - Dec. 3,843,700  
CAR 46 46 46 92            1 Sept. - Nov. 2.5 27,370       
     Abra 2 2 2 4              
     Benguet 40 40 40 80            
     Kalinga 2 2 2 4              
     Apayao 2 2 2 4              
Region I 105 105 105 210 2 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 62,475       
   Ilocos Norte 12 12 12 24            
   Ilocos Sur 9 9 9 18            
   La Union 29 29 29 58            
   Pangasinan 55 55 55 110          1
Region II 43 43 43 86 1 Sept. - Nov. 2.4 25,585       
   Batanes 1 1 1 2              
   Cagayan 13 13 13 26            
   Isabela 23 23 23 46            
   Nueva Vizcaya 5 5 5 10            
   Quirino 1 1 1 2              
Region III 480 480 480 960 10 Sept. - Nov. 2.6 285,600     
   Bataan 38 38 38 76            1
   Bulacan  145 145 145 290          3
   Nueva Ecija 30 30 30 60            1
   Pampanga 154 154 154 308          3
   Tarlac 32 32 32 64            1
   Zambales 80 80 80 160          1
   Aurora 1 1 1 2              -
Region IV-A 1,012 1,012 1,012 2,024 20 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 602,140     
   Batangas 114 114 114 228          2
   Cavite 358 358 358 716          7
   Laguna 367 367 367 734          7
   Quezon 32 32 32 64            1
   Rizal 141 141 141 282          3
Region IV-B 27 27 27 54 1 Sept. - Oct. 1.7 16,065       
   Marinduque 2 2 2 4              
   Occ. Mindoro 4 4 4 8              
   Or. Mindoro 5 5 5 10            
   Palawan 11 11 11 22            
   Romblon 5 5 5 10            
Region V 103 103 103 206 2 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 61,285       
   Albay 46 46 46 92            
   Camarines Norte 6 6 6 12            
   Camarines Sur 39 39 39 78            
   Catanduanes 3 3 3 6              
   Masbate 3 3 3 6              
   Sorsogon 6 6 6 12            
Region VI 215 215 215 430 4 Sept. - Nov. 2.9 128,520     
   Aklan 14 14 14 28            
   Antique 4 4 4 8              
   Capiz 16 16 16 32            
   Iloilo 72 72 72 144          
   Negros Occ. 109 109 109 218          2
   Guimaras 1 1 1 2              -
Region VII 544 544 544 1,088 11 Sept. - Nov. 2.7 323,680     
   Bohol 26 26 26 52
   Siquijor 1 1 1 2
   Cebu 494 494 494 988 9
   Negros Or. 23 23 23 46 1
Region VIII 52 52 52 104 1 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 30,940       
   Eastern Samar 1 1 1 2
   Leyte 45 45 45 90
   Northern Samar  2 2 2 4
   Western Samar  2 2 2 4
   Southern Leyte 1 1 1 2
   Biliran 1 1 1 2

2

BITS OWS TOTAL

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Table 4 - MANPOWER AND FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ENUMERATORS (PBIs)
OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY (BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS)

Region/Province
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Sample Questionnaires Number of 
PBI to be 

Hired

Timetable of 
Field 

Operations

Duration (In 
Months)

Total 
Wages (P)



Region IX 82 82 82 164 2 Sept. - Nov. 2.3 48,790       
   Zam. del Norte 10 10 10 20
   Zam. del Sur 62 62 62 124
   Zam. Sibugay 10 10 10 20
Region X 143 143 143 286 3 Sept. - Nov. 2.6 85,085       
   Bukidnon 23 23 23 46            
  Camiguin 1 1 1 2              
   Lanao del Norte 21 21 21 42            
   Misamis Occ. 11 11 11 22            
   Misamis Or. 87 87 87 174          
Region XI 210 210 210 420 4 Sept. - Nov. 2.8 124,950     
   Davao del Norte 36 36 36 72            1
   Davao del Sur 167 167 167 334          3
   Davao Oriental 4 4 4 8              -
   Compostela Valley 3 3 3 6              -
Region XII 98 98 98 196 2 Sept. - Dec. 3.1 68,425       
   North Cotabato 11 11 11 22            
   South Cotabato 70 70 70 140          
   Sultan Kudarat 4 4 4 8              
   Sarangani  1 1 1 2              
   Cotabato City 12 12 12 24            
ARMM(c/o RO XII) 17 17 17 34
   Lanao del Sur 6 6 6 12            
  Shariff Kabunsuan 6 6 6 12            
  Sulu 2 2 2 4              
  Tawi-Tawi 3 3 3 6              
Caraga 62 62 62 124 1 Sept. - Dec. 3.3 36,890       
   Agusan del Norte 30 30 30 60            
   Agusan del  Sur 6 6 6 12            
   Surigao del Norte 16 16 16 32            
   Surigao del Sur 8 8 8 16            
   Dinagat Island 2 2 2 4              
NCR 3,220 3,220 3,220 6,440 69 Aug. - Dec. 2.6 1,915,900  

Note:   When no enumerators are to be hired, questionnaires are to be mailed or delivered/retrieved 

1

Region/Province

Table 4 - MANPOWER AND FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ENUMERATORS (PBIs) 
OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY (BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) cont'd

2

1

2

Sample 
Establishments 

(BITS/OWS)

2

Number of 
PBI to be 

Hired

Timetable of 
Field 

Operations

Sample Questionnaires

BITS OWS TOTAL
Duration (In 

Months))
Total 

Wages (P)



P H I L I P P I N E S 6,460 6,460 6,460 12,920      

National Capital Region (NCR) 3,220                   a 3,220     3,220     6,440        
FIRST DISTRICT 383                      383        383        766           

TONDO 33 33 33 66
BINONDO 41 41 41 82
QUIAPO 17 17 17 34
SAN NICOLAS 12 12 12 24
SANTA CRUZ 25 25 25 50
SAMPALOC 42 42 42 84
SAN MIGUEL 15 15 15 30
ERMITA 65 65 65 130
INTRAMUROS 23 23 23 46
MALATE 54 54 54 108
PACO 19 19 19 38
PANDACAN 5 5 5 10
PORT AREA 22 22 22 44
SANTA ANA 10 10 10 20

SECOND DISTRICT 1,288                   1,288     1,288     2,576        
CITY OF MANDALUYONG 186 186 186 372
CITY OF MARIKINA 60 60 60 120
CITY OF PASIG 327 327 327 654
QUEZON CITY 671 671 671 1,342
SAN JUAN 44 44 44 88

THIRD DISTRICT 323                      323        323        646
KALOOKAN CITY 127 127 127 254
CITY OF MALABON 46 46 46 92
CITY OF NAVOTAS 18 18 18 36
CITY OF VALENZUELA 132 132 132 264

FOURTH DISTRICT 1,226                   1,226     1,226     2,452
CITY OF LAS PIÑAS 66 66 66 132
CITY OF MAKATI 683 683 683 1,366
CITY OF MUNTINLUPA 118 118 118 236
CITY OF PARAÑAQUE 174 174 174 348
PASAY CITY 95 95 95 190
PATEROS 2 2 2 4
TAGUIG CITY 88 88 88 176

a Includes 36 ONCR establishments with Head Offices in NCR. 

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR) 46               46            46           92                
ABRA 2                 2              2             4                  

BANGUED 2                 2              2             4                  
BENGUET 40               40            40           80                

BAGUIO CITY 33               33            33           66                
ITOGON 1                 1              1             2                  
LA TRINIDAD 3                 3              3             6                  
MANKAYAN 2                 2              2             4                  
TUBA 1                 1              1             2                  

KALINGA 2                 2              2             4                  
CITY OF TABUK 2                 2              2             4                  

APAYAO 2                 2              2             4                  
   KABUGAO 1                 1              1             2                  

LUNA 1                 1              1             2                  

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region I - Ilocos Region 105                  105          105        210          
ILOCOS NORTE 12 12 12 24            
   CURRIMAO 1 1 1 2              

DINGRAS 1 1 1 2              
LAOAG CITY 9 9 9 18            
SAN NICOLAS 1 1 1 2              

ILOCOS SUR 9 9 9 18            
BANTAY 2 2 2 4              
CABUGAO 1 1 1 2              
CITY OF CANDON 1 1 1 2              
SANTIAGO 1 1 1 2              
CITY OF VIGAN 4 4 4 8              

LA UNION 29 29 29 58            
AGOO 2 2 2 4              
ARINGAY 1 1 1 2              
BACNOTAN 3 3 3 6              
BAUANG 2 2 2 4              
ROSARIO 2 2 2 4              
CITY OF SAN FERNANDO 18 18 18 36            
SAN JUAN 1 1 1 2              

PANGASINAN 55 55 55 110          
CITY OF ALAMINOS 2 2 2 4              
BINMALEY 1 1 1 2              
BOLINAO 1 1 1 2              
CALASIAO 9 9 9 18            
DAGUPAN CITY 16 16 16 32            
LINGAYEN 4 4 4 8              
MALASIQUI 2 2 2 4              
MANGALDAN 1 1 1 2              
POZZORUBIO 1 1 1 2              
SAN CARLOS CITY 2 2 2 4              
SAN JACINTO 1 1 1 2              
SAN MANUEL 1 1 1 2              
SISON 1 1 1 2              
SUAL 1 1 1 2              
CITY OF URDANETA 10 10 10 20            
VILLASIS 2 2 2 4              

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region II - Cagayan Valley 43                 43             43          86          
BATANES 1                   1               1            2            

BASCO 1                   1               1            2            
CAGAYAN 13                 13             13          26          

APARRI 2                   2               2            4            
LAL-LO 1                   1               1            2            
PEÑABLANCA 1                   1               1            2            
SOLANA 1                   1               1            2            
TUGUEGARAO CITY 8                   8               8            16          

ISABELA 23                 23             23          46          
   CABATUAN 1                   1               1            2            

CITY OF CAUAYAN 7                   7               7            14          
GAMU 1                   1               1            2            
ILAGAN 5                   5               5            10          
LUNA 1                   1               1            2            
RAMON 1                   1               1            2            
ROXAS 1                   1               1            2            
CITY OF SANTIAGO 6                   6               6            12          

NUEVA VIZCAYA 5                   5               5            10          
BAYOMBONG 2                   2               2            4            
KASIBU 1                   1               1            2            
SOLANO 2                   2               2            4            

QUIRINO 1                   1               1            2            
CABARROGUIS 1                   1               1            2            

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region III - Central Luzon 480             480        480        960        
BATAAN 38               38          38          76          
   ABUCAY 1 1 1 2            

BALANGA CITY 4 4 4 8            
DINALUPIHAN 1 1 1 2            
LIMAY 1 1 1 2            
MARIVELES 28 28 28 56          
ORANI 2 2 2 4            
PILAR 1 1 1 2            

BULACAN 145 145 145 290        
BALAGTAS-BIGAA 2 2 2 4            
BALIUAG 15 15 15 30          
BOCAUE 9 9 9 18          
BULACAN 5 5 5 10          
CALUMPIT 5 5 5 10          
GUIGUINTO 4 4 4 8            
HAGONOY 3 3 3 6            
MALOLOS CITY 15 15 15 30          
MARILAO 12 12 12 24          
MEYCAUAYAN CITY 21 21 21 42          
NORZAGARAY 8 8 8 16          
OBANDO 3 3 3 6            
PAOMBONG 1 1 1 2            
PLARIDEL 5 5 5 10          
PULILAN 16 16 16 32          
SAN JOSE DEL MONTE 3 3 3 6            
SAN RAFAEL 4 4 4 8            
SANTA MARIA 14 14 14 28          

NUEVA ECIJA 30 30          30          60          
CABANATUAN CITY 21 21 21 42          
GAPAN CITY 1 1 1 2            
GENERAL NATIVIDAD 1 1 1 2            
SCIENCE CITY OF MUÑOZ 1 1 1 2            
PEÑARANDA 1 1 1 2            
SAN ISIDRO 2 2 2 4            
SAN JOSE CITY 2 2 2 4            
SAN LEONARDO 1 1 1 2            

PAMPANGA 154 154        154        308        
ANGELES CITY 70 70 70 140        
APALIT 3 3 3 6            
ARAYAT 1 1 1 2            
BACOLOR 4 4 4 8            
CANDABA 1 1 1 2            
GUAGUA 7 7 7 14          
LUBAO 1 1 1 2            
MABALACAT 8 8 8 16          
MAGALANG 3 3 3 6            
MEXICO 6 6 6 12          

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region III - Central Luzon (cont'd)
PAMPANGA (cont'd)

PORAC 2 2 2 4            
SAN FERNANDO CITY 42 42 42 84          
SAN SIMON 2 2 2 4            
SANTA ANA 1 1 1 2            
SANTA RITA 1 1 1 2            
SANTO TOMAS 2 2 2 4            

TARLAC 32               32          32          64          
   BAMBAN 1 1 1 2            

CAMILING 1 1 1 2            
CAPAS 3 3 3 6            
CONCEPCION 3 3 3 6            
GERONA 2 2 2 4            
PANIQUI 5 5 5 10          
TARLAC CITY 17 17 17 34          

ZAMBALES 80 80 80 160        
BOTOLAN 2 2 2 4            
MASINLOC 1 1 1 2            
OLONGAPO CITY 67 67 67 134        
PALAUIG 1 1 1 2            
SUBIC 9 9 9 18          

AURORA 1 1 1 2            
CASIGURAN 1 1 1 2            

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region IV-A - CALABARZON 1,012         1,012     1,012    2,024      
BATANGAS 114            114        114       228         
   AGONCILLO 1 1 1 2             

BALAYAN 6 6 6 12           
BATANGAS CITY 26 26 26 52           
BAUAN 8 8 8 16           
CALACA 3 3 3 6             
LIPA CITY 28 28 28 56           
MABINI 2 2 2 4             
MALVAR 7 7 7 14           
MATAAS NA KAHOY 2 2 2 4             
NASUGBU 1 1 1 2             
PADRE GARCIA 2 2 2 4             
ROSARIO 3 3 3 6             
SAN LUIS 1 1 1 2             
SAN NICOLAS 1 1 1 2             
SAN PASCUAL 1 1 1 2             
SANTO TOMAS 8 8 8 16           
TAAL 1 1 1 2             
TALISAY 1 1 1 2             
CITY OF TANAUAN 11 11 11 22           
TAYSAN 1 1 1 2             

CAVITE 358 358 358 716         
   ALFONSO 3 3 3 6             

BACOOR 25 25 25 50           
CARMONA 40 40 40 80           
CAVITE CITY 6 6 6 12           
DASMARINAS 74 74 74 148         
GENERAL TRIAS 18 18 18 36           
IMUS 14 14 14 28           
INDANG 1 1 1 2             
KAWIT 2 2 2 4             
MAGALLANES 1 1 1 2             
NAIC 2 2 2 4             
NOVELETA 2 2 2 4             
ROSARIO 135 135 135 270         
SILANG 11 11 11 22           
TAGAYTAY CITY 11 11 11 22           
TANZA 3 3 3 6             
TERNATE 1 1 1 2             
TRECE MARTIRES CITY 6 6 6 12           
GEN MARIANO ALVAREZ 3 3 3 6             

LAGUNA 367 367 367 734         
BAY 2 2 2 4             
BIÑAN 83 83 83 166         
CABUYAO 53 53 53 106         
CITY OF CALAMBA 112 112 112 224         
FAMY 1 1 1 2             

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region IV-A - CALABARZON (cont'd)
LAGUNA (cont'd)

LOS BANOS 7 7 7 14           
LUMBAN 1 1 1 2             
PAETE 2 2 2 4             
SAN PABLO CITY 21 21 21 42           
SAN PEDRO 40 40 40 80           
SANTA CRUZ 3 3 3 6             
SANTA MARIA 1 1 1 2             
CITY OF SANTA ROSA 41 41 41 82           

QUEZON 32              32          32         64           
ATIMONAN 2 2 2 4             
CANDELARIA 2 2 2 4             
LOPEZ 2 2 2 4             
LUCBAN 2 2 2 4             
LUCENA CITY 17 17 17 34           
PAGBILAO 3 3 3 6             
PITOGO 1 1 1 2             
SARIAYA 2 2 2 4             
TIAONG 1 1 1 2             

RIZAL 141 141 141 282         
ANGONO 6 6 6 12           
CITY OF ANTIPOLO 42 42 42 84           
BARAS 1 1 1 2             
BINANGONAN 2 2 2 4             
CAINTA 48 48 48 96           
RODRIGUEZ-MONTALBAN 7 7 7 14           
MORONG 1 1 1 2             
PILILLA 1 1 1 2             
SAN MATEO 9 9 9 18           
TANAY 3 3 3 6             
TAYTAY 19 19 19 38           
TERESA 2 2 2 4             

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region IV-B - MIMAROPA 27                27           27          54            
MARINDUQUE 2                  2             2            4              

BOAC 1                  1             1            2              
TORRIJOS 1                  1             1            2              

OCCIDENTAL MINDORO 4                  4             4            8              
MAGSAYSAY 2                  2             2            4              
SAN JOSE 2                  2             2            4              

ORIENTAL MINDORO 5                  5             5            10            
CALAPAN CITY 4                  4             4            8              
NAUJAN 1                  1             1            2              

PALAWAN 11                11           11          22            
ABORLAN 2                  2             2            4              
BATARAZA 1                  1             1            2              
CUYO 1                  1             1            2              
EL NIDO (BACUIT) 1                  1             1            2              
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY 5                  5             5            10            
ROXAS 1                  1             1            2              

ROMBLON 5                  5             5            10            
   CAJIDIOCAN 1                  1             1            2              
   ODIONGAN 3                  3             3            6              

ROMBLON 1                  1             1            2              

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region V - Bicol Region 103               103          103       206          
ALBAY 46                 46            46         92            

CAMALIG 1                   1              1           2              
DARAGA (LOCSIN) 7                   7              7           14            
LEGAZPI CITY 19                 19            19         38            
CITY OF LIGAO 1                   1              1           2              
MALILIPOT 1                   1              1           2              
RAPU-RAPU 2                   2              2           4              
SANTO DOMINGO (LIBOG) 3                   3              3           6              
TABACO CITY 9                   9              9           18            
TIWI 3                   3              3           6              

CAMARINES NORTE 6                   6              6           12            
DAET 4                   4              4           8              
JOSE PANGANIBAN 1                   1              1           2              
TALISAY 1                   1              1           2              

CAMARINES SUR 39                 39            39         78            
CANAMAN 1                   1              1           2              
GOA 1                   1              1           2              
IRIGA CITY 5                   5              5           10            
LAGONOY 1                   1              1           2              
NAGA CITY 25                 25            25         50            
PILI 6                   6              6           12            

CATANDUANES 3                   3              3           6              
BATO 2                   2              2           4              
VIRAC 1                   1              1           2              

MASBATE 3                   3              3           6              
MASBATE CITY 2                   2              2           4              
MOBO 1                   1              1           2              

SORSOGON 6                   6              6           12            
   BULAN 1                   1              1           2              

SORSOGON 5                   5              5           10            

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region VI - Western Visayas 216                 216        216       432          
AKLAN 14 14 14 28            

IBAJAY 1 1 1 2              
KALIBO 6 6 6 12            
MALAY 7 7 7 14            

ANTIQUE 4 4 4 8              
   CULASI 1 1 1 2              

SAN JOSE 3 3 3 6              
CAPIZ 16 16 16 32            
   DAO 1 1 1 2              

PANITAN 1 1 1 2              
ROXAS CITY 14 14 14 28            

ILOILO 72 72 72 144          
   AJUY 1 1 1 2              

GUIMBAL 1 1 1 2              
ILOILO CITY 61 61 61 122          
PASSI CITY 1 1 1 2              
PAVIA 2 2 2 4              
POTOTAN 1 1 1 2              
SAN DIONISIO 1 1 1 2              
SAN MIGUEL 1 1 1 2              
TIGBAUAN 2 2 2 4              
ZARRAGA 1 1 1 2              

NEGROS OCCIDENTAL 109 109 109 218          
BACOLOD CITY 79 79 79 158          
BAGO CITY 4 4 4 8              
BINALBAGAN 1 1 1 2              
CADIZ CITY 1 1 1 2              
CALATRAVA 1 1 1 2              
ESCALANTE CITY 1 1 1 2              
ILOG 1 1 1 2              
KABANKALAN CITY 2 2 2 4              
LA CARLOTA CITY 2 2 2 4              
MANAPLA 3 3 3 6              
MURCIA 1 1 1 2              
PONTEVEDRA 1 1 1 2              
PULUPANDAN 2 2 2 4              
SAGAY CITY 3 3 3 6              
SAN CARLOS CITY 1 1 1 2              
SILAY CITY 1 1 1 2              
TALISAY CITY 3 3 3 6              
VICTORIAS CITY 2 2 2 4              

GUIMARAS 1 1 1 2              
JORDAN 1                     1            1           2                         

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region VII - Central Visayas 544             544         544        1,088       
BOHOL 26 26 26 52            

GARCIA HERNANDEZ 1 1 1 2              
PANGLAO 1 1 1 2              
TAGBILARAN CITY 22 22 22 44            
TUBIGON 1 1 1 2              
UBAY 1 1 1 2              

CEBU 494 494 494 988          
ALCOY 1 1 1 2              
ASTURIAS 1 1 1 2              
BADIAN 1 1 1 2              
BALAMBAN 10 10 10 20            
BOGO CITY 3 3 3 6              
CARCAR CITY 1 1 1 2              
CARMEN 1 1 1 2              
CEBU CITY 168 168 168 336          
COMPOSTELA 3 3 3 6              
CONSOLACION 9 9 9 18            
CORDOBA 1 1 1 2              
DALAGUETE 1 1 1 2              
DANAO CITY 8 8 8 16            
DUMANJUG 1 1 1 2              
LAPU-LAPU CITY 129 129 129 258          
LILOAN 7 7 7 14            
MANDAUE CITY 118 118 118 236          
MINGLANILLA 5 5 5 10            
MOALBOAL 1 1 1 2              
NAGA CITY 3 3 3 6              
SAMBOAN 1 1 1 2              
SAN FERNANDO 2 2 2 4              
SANTA FE 1 1 1 2              
SOGOD 2 2 2 4              
TALISAY CITY 13 13 13 26            
TOLEDO CITY 3 3 3 6              

NEGROS ORIENTAL 23 23 23 46            
BAIS CITY 1 1 1 2              
BAYAWAN CITY 1 1 1 2              
CANLAON CITY 1 1 1 2              
DUMAGUETE CITY 14 14 14 28            
MANJUYOD 1 1 1 2              
SANTA CATALINA 2 2 2 4              
SIBULAN 2 2 2 4              
ZAMBOANGUITA 1 1 1 2              

SIQUIJOR 1 1 1 2              
MARIA 1 1 1 2              

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region VIII - Eastern Visayas 52            52          52         104        
EASTERN SAMAR 1              1            1           2            

GUIUAN 1              1            1           2            
LEYTE 45            45          45         90          

CITY OF BAYBAY 1              1            1           2            
CARIGARA 2              2            2           4            
ISABEL 5              5            5           10          
KANANGA 3              3            3           6            
ORMOC CITY 11            11          11         22          
PALO 1              1            1           2            
PALOMPON 1              1            1           2            
TACLOBAN CITY 20            20          20         40          
TANAUAN 1              1            1           2            

NORTHERN SAMAR 2              2            2           4            
CATARMAN 1              1            1           2            
SAN ISIDRO 1              1            1           2            

WESTERN SAMAR 2              2            2           4            
CALBAYOG CITY 2              2            2           4            

SOUTHERN LEYTE 1              1            1           2            
CITY OF MAASIN 1              1            1           2            

   BILIRAN 1 1 1 2            
      NAVAL 1 1 1 2            

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 82                82           82         164        
ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE 10                10           10         20          
   DAPITAN CITY 1                  1             1           2            

DIPOLOG CITY 5                  5             5           10          
LABASON 1                  1             1           2            
PRES MANUEL A ROXAS 1                  1             1           2            
SIOCON 2                  2             2           4            

ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR 62                62           62         124        
   DINAS 1                  1             1           2            

MOLAVE 3                  3             3           6            
PAGADIAN CITY 8                  8             8           16          
ZAMBOANGA CITY 50                50           50         100        

ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY 10                10           10         20          
   ALICIA 1                  1             1           2            

IPIL 5                  5             5           10          
NAGA 2                  2             2           4            
SIAY 1                  1             1           2            
TITAY 1                  1             1           2            

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region X - Northern Mindanao 143            142          142      284        
BUKIDNON 23              23            23        46          
   DON CARLOS 1                1              1          2            

CITY OF MALAYBALAY 5                5              5          10          
MANOLO FORTICH 8                8              8          16          
MARAMAG 2                2              2          4            
QUEZON 1                1              1          2            
TALAKAG 2                2              2          4            
CITY OF VALENCIA 4                4              4          8            

CAMIGUIN 1                1              1          2            
MAMBAJAO 1                1              1          2            

LANAO DEL NORTE 21              21            21        42          
BAROY 1                1              1          2            
ILIGAN CITY 18              18            18        36          
KAPATAGAN 1                1              1          2            
TUBOD 1                1              1          2            

MISAMIS OCCIDENTAL 11              11            11        22          
OZAMIS CITY 11              11            11        22          

MISAMIS ORIENTAL 87              87            87        174        
BALINGOAN 1                1              1          2            
CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY 61              61            61        122        
CITY OF EL SALVADOR 3                3              3          6            
GINGOOG CITY 5                5              5          10          
JASAAN 5                5              5          10          
LAGUINDINGAN 1                1              1          2            
LUGAIT 2                2              2          4            
MEDINA 2                2              2          4            
TAGOLOAN 6                6              6          12          
VILLANUEVA 1                1              1          2            

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region XI - Davao Region 210          210         210      420        
DAVAO DEL NORTE 36            36           36        72          
   ASUNCION (SAUG) 1              1             1          2            

CARMEN 2              2             2          4            
CITY OF PANABO 10            10           10        20          
ISLAND GARDEN CITY OF SAMAL 2              2             2          4            
SANTO TOMAS 3              3             3          6            
CITY OF TAGUM 18            18           18        36          

DAVAO DEL SUR 167          167         167      334        
BANSALAN 1              1             1          2            
DAVAO CITY 156          156         156      312        
CITY OF DIGOS 5              5             5          10          
HAGONOY 2              2             2          4            
SANTA CRUZ 3              3             3          6            

DAVAO ORIENTAL 4              4             4          8            
BAGANGA 1              1             1          2            
CITY OF MATI 3              3             3          6            

COMPOSTELA VALLEY 3              3             3          6            
MONKAYO 1              1             1          2            
MONTEVISTA 1              1             1          2            
NABUNTURAN 1              1             1          2            

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL



Region XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 98              98           98        196        
NORTH COTABATO 11              11           11        22          

KABACAN 1                1             1          2            
CITY OF KIDAPAWAN 5                5             5          10          
MAKILALA 1                1             1          2            
MIDSAYAP 4                4             4          8            

SOUTH COTABATO 70              70           70        140        
   BANGA 1                1             1          2            

GENERAL SANTOS CITY 45              45           45        90          
CITY OF KORONADAL 12              12           12        24          
POLOMOLOK 9                9             9          18          
SURALLAH 1                1             1          2            
TUPI 1                1             1          2            
SANTO NIÑO 1                1             1          2            

SULTAN KUDARAT 4                4             4          8            
ISULAN 1                1             1          2            
CITY OF TACURONG 3                3             3          6            

SARANGANI 1                1             1          2            
GLAN 1                1             1          2            

COTABATO CITY 12              12           12        24          
COTABATO CITY 12              12           12        24          

Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao 
(ARMM) 17              17           17        34          

LANAO DEL SUR 6                6             6          12          
   LUMBA-BAYABAO 1                1             1          2            

MALABANG 1                1             1          2            
MARAWI CITY 4                4             4          8            

SHARIFF KABUNSUAN 6                6             6          12          
DATU ODIN SINSUAT (DINAIG) 2                2             2          4            

   PARANG 2                2             2          4            
SULTAN KUDARAT (NULING) 2                2             2          4            

SULU 2                2             2          4            
JOLO 2                2             2          4            

TAWI-TAWI 3                3             3          6            
BONGAO 3                3             3          6            

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload
BITS OWS TOTAL



Caraga 62              62           62       124       
AGUSAN DEL NORTE 30              30           30       60         

BUENAVISTA 2                2             2         4           
BUTUAN CITY 24              24           24       48         
MAGALLANES 3                3             3         6           
NASIPIT 1                1             1         2           

AGUSAN DEL SUR 6                6             6         12         
   BUNAWAN 1                1             1         2           

SAN FRANCISCO 4                4             4         8           
TRENTO 1                1             1         2           

SURIGAO DEL NORTE 16              16           16       32         
CLAVER 1                1             1         2           
DAPA 1                1             1         2           
PLACER 1                1             1         2           
SURIGAO CITY 12              12           12       24         
TAGANA-AN 1                1             1         2           

SURIGAO DEL SUR 8                8             8         16         
CITY OF BISLIG 6                6             6         12         
CANTILAN 1                1             1         2           
CITY OF TANDAG 1                1             1         2           

DINAGAT ISLAND 2 2 2 4           
LORETO 2 2 2 4           

Table 5 -  DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLE ESTABLISHMENTS AND WORKLOADS BY REGION, 
PROVINCE, CITY/MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2007/2008 BLES INTEGRATED SURVEY 

(BITS) AND 2008 OCCUPATIONAL WAGES SURVEY (OWS) (cont'd)

Region/Province/City/Municipality
Sample 

Establishments 
(BITS/OWS)

Workload

BITS OWS TOTAL
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